NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

12

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Basic estimates and assumptions (continued)

Asset retirement and land recultivation obligation

The reserve was determined at the end of each reporting period using the projected inflation rate for the expected period

of fulfillment of obligations, and the discount rate at the end of each reporting period which is presented below:

As a percentage

31 March
2024

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

Discount rate 9,77% 9,21% 8,77%

Inflation rate 5,38% 5,13% 4,75%

Period of fulfillment of obligations 10,75 years 10,5 years 11 years

As a percentage

31 March
2023

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

Discount rate 10,43% 9,09% 10,46%

Inflation rate 6,6% 5,02% 6,23%

Period of fulfillment of obligations 11,75 years 11,5 years 12 years

Sensitivity analysis of asset retirement and land recultivation obligation for the change in significant assumptions as at

30 June 2024 is as follows:

In thousands of Tenge

(Decrease)/
increase

in rate

(Decrease)/
increase in

liability

Discount rate -0.5% 2,262,929

  +0.5% (2,145,173)

Inflation rate -0.5% (2,236,271)

 +0.5% 2,341,500

During the six months periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023, the provision for asset retirement and land recultivation

obligation was reversed in the amount of 661,357 thousand Tenge and 36,605 thousand Tenge, respectively (Note 16), in

connection with the liquidation of decommissioned sections of oil pipelines and the performance of land recultivation

works at the relevant sites in accordance with the requirements established by law.

Employee benefits

As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the measurement of the post-employment benefit obligations and other long-

term employee benefits was carried out by an independent actuary.